

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and SHARMA ANDERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$40,369.00 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN ARTHUR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$29,356.00** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
INSTRUCTIONAL COACH (K-12)	CENTRAL OFFICE	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and NATALIE BUCK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$40,369.00 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN CAMPBELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$37,473.60** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PSYCHOLOGIST	SPECIAL SERVICE	.60000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and JAMES GRAVELL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$34,929.78 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	CASSIA HIGH	.83684

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY (IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and ANITA HOLLOWAY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGISTS	PRE SCHOOL CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and **FOXX MOLINARI** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and CATHERINE PAUL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,869.00** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	CASSIA HIGH	.50000
MATHEMATICS	CASSIA HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and **THOMAS RECTENWALD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$46,491.00** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and ESTHER STOLZENBURG ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$31,232.85 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	DECLO ELEM	.77368

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY (IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN THOMAS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$62,456.00** Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGISTS	PRE SCHOOL CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Burley, Idaho ("the District"), and TRACY USCOLA ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,141.00 Dollars, of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NICOLE L ALLPHIN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$31,718.49** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	DECLO ELEM	.78571

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOELLE ANTHON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TORY R BAILEY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$10,217.25** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	.25000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ASHLEY BEDKE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CLARISSA L BOTT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALISON BURGESS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROGER F CARESIA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$58,712.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER L COLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$52,641.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and SAVANNA CONDIE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$41,740.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGISTS	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DYLAN A CORLESS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	.50000
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	CASSIA HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. SDE Approved 3/29/2021

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER D CORR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER CRANER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$24,340.50** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	OAKLEY ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN L CRITCHFIELD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$22,110.50** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	OAKLEY ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BURKLEY CROFTS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JEFFREY DAVENPORT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$41,740.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANGELINA DAVIS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NICHOLAS A DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PSYCHOLOGIST	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HOLLIE R DRANEY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$46,221.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRENDA ERICKSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$49,141.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KRISTI GERRATT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LYNETTE HALE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC SECONDARY	DECLO HIGH	.50000
MUSIC-GEN BAND/ORCHESTRA(7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. SDE Approved 3/29/2021

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MIRINDA MARY SUE HALE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$20,184.50** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	MT VIEW ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY A HAMMOND** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERIN L HANSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ERIN Y HANSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	OAKLEY HIGH	.50000
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	OAKLEY ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. SDE Approved 3/29/2021

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JERICA HARPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CANDACE LEE HOBSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRANDON HOSTEEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TRUDY HUNT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$54,264.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER ANN JUDD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY KOEPNICK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$44,221.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **AMY LEDBETTER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ZAN L LIND ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LINDA LOPEZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROSA MARTINEZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
NURSE-CERTIFIED	SPECIAL SERVICE	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TARA L MCCALL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$62,456.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANNA MORALES ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPANISH	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and AARON L MORGAN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,869.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DEANN P ONTIVEROS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KARA POLATIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KARMEN M POPE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DAVID RANDOLPH PORTER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$41,611.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
READING	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARIA A RENZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$50,181.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PRESCHOOL	PRE SCHOOL CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOSLYNNE ROBERTS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$51,411.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PSYCHOLOGIST	SPECIAL SERVICE	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TERRI SEARLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$42,991.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **AUSTIN SILVA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPANISH	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ABBY M SLADE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BARBARA LYNN SMITH BLAU** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MADelyn STADEL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MACKENZIE STANNARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$47,721.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LACEY E SUNDERLAND** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MATTHEW A TAYLOR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TIFFANY THOMPSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHEYANNE L TONER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSICA J TREASURE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$41,611.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELANIE WARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$51,411.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000
HISTORY	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. SDE Approved 3/29/2021

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **WHITNEY N WARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,990.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and TARYN WHITAKER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DOUGLAS A WHITE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KATHLEEN WHITLOCK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$24,955.50** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ART	DECLO HIGH	.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TINA D WORKMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\$40,369.00** Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LETICIA I AGUIRRE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIRSTEN N BAME** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JUDY BENNETT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TAMMY L COOPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HEALTH ED (9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	.50000
BUSINESS	BURLEY HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALYSON DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-8 CONTENT)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOSE RAMON DE NIZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER M GIBBY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SALLY HALL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KRISTA HAUSHEER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
READING	BURLEY JR HIGH	.50000
HEALTH ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NATALIE HULST** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DANI KIDD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRIAN KRUPP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,141.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALAN LLOYD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSICA MARCHANT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NIKITA H OAKES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARCI PETERSEN NEBEKER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	DECLLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **STEVEN PETTIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,141.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **AMBER PRICE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **EMILY RICKS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BROOKE SAGERS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY SEIBOLD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JEFFREY G SMITH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANGELA M SOLIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOSHUA STEWART** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RICHARD STOCK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JORDAN TRUMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and WENDY S ADAMS-HOWELL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$54,734.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER BARLOW AGYEI** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DORENE C ALLRED** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALYSANN M ALVES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	OAKLEY HIGH	.50000
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SUSAN S ANDERSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MIREN A ARANA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BREANA ARNELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$25,090.50 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	OAKLEY HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BOBBIE JO ASHER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LILLIAN M ASHTON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **VICKI BABBITT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **VALERIE BAME** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIELLE BARBORKA ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROCHELLE BARFUSS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JODIE A BECK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JUDY BENNETT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KATHYS BENNETT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
COMPUTER LIT (6-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SHAWNA M BINGHAM** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KARMA J BISHOP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIEL BOLINGBROKE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CARIE A BRACKENBURY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	ALBION ELEM	.50000
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	ALBION ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **COURTNEY L BRIGGS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	RAFT RIVER ELEM	.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DANIEL L BROWN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN ROSETTE CAMPBELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$28,554.88 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PSYCHOLOGIST	SPECIAL SERVICE	.45720

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and GRACE R CAMPOS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ESL - ENGLISH NEW LANG	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BENJAMIN A CANNON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHRISTY R CAREY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
DRAMA-JR HIGH	BURLEY JR HIGH	.20000
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY JR HIGH	.80000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CARRIE DORENE CARSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RAE ANNE CARSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BONNIE JEAN CASPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ELIZABETH CASTRO CASTANEDA ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHARLENE CHRISTENSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHANCEY E CHRISTIANSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,721.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JANARAE CHRISTENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$6,201.59 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC SECONDARY	DECLLO HIGH	.12620

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NATHASIA CHRISTENSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RILEY C CHRISTENSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELANIE CLARK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW C COATS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **PAIGE COATS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$24,955.50 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	WT PINE ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DAVID S COLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
LIBRARY CERTIFIED	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000
LIBRARY CERTIFIED	DECLO HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JANET M COLE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RAEANNE W CONDIE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SAMUEL B CONDIE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 240 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$74,165.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$58,712.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$15,453.00

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	BURLEY HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	BURLEY HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DEBRA M COOK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPANISH	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAYLA A COOK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$60,212.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARK G COOK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$60,212.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
FOREIGN LANG-OTHER	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELODIE A. COOPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MUNDEE L COSTLEY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and KAYWIN K COTTLE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$60,212.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BEGINNING COMPUTERS	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANNA LIISA CRANER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (ENG 9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIRK A CRANER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and KRISTINA M CRANER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MANDIE L CRANNEY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MENTOR SPECIALIST K-12	SPECIAL SERVICE	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **EMY J DARRINGTON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KERRI S DARRINGTON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BENJAMIN J DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DIANNE DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HETTIE LESLIE DEJONG** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCTNL - FAMILY CONSMR SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	.50000
VOCATIONAL - JR HIGH FCS	BURLEY JR HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DEANNA L DICKSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and MELISSA J DRAPER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JESSI N DUNCAN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TRAVIS M ELLIOTT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHAD EVANS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$50,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DENISE H EVERHEART** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$50,181.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELISSA L FARRAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$50,181.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADUATION SPECIALIST/FEDERAL PROG COMP	FEDERAL PROGRAM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section I of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER J FASSLER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LISA D FIELD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P E JR HIGH (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and DENISE A FISHER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PUBLIC SPEAKING	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000
SPEECH/DRAMA/DEBATE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DOUGLAS ALLEN FISHER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
CHORUS (GR 6-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.14000
MUSIC SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	.86000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JACOBY J FOX** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KELLI P GAGE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SUMMER R GALLUP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CLAUDIA M GARNER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CANDICE MARY GARRARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHERISE M GENTRY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CAROL A GIBSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **AUDRA L GILBERT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TIFFANY GILES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANDREA A GOCHNOUR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **J ANDREI GODDARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DOROTHY GONZALES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROBERT D GOULD, JR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P E JR HIGH (7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000
SOCIAL STUDIES	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BETH GREER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANGELA D GRIDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHRISTINE F GUNNELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALISHA A HARPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **E BRANDEN HARRISON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KENNA L HARRIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$22,552.71 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	ALBION ELEM	.25000
GRADE 5	ALBION ELEM	.26000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANGELA J HEINER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$54,734.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ART	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **REBECCA A HEPWORTH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERICA R HERBST** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARTA A HERNANDEZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPANISH	BURLEY JR HIGH	.20000
SOC SCI & HIST-WD GEOGRPHY(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.80000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIRSTALEE HERRING** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$41,611.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	RAFT RIVER ELEM	.50000
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KASEY A HEWARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MICHAEL A HILL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LISA D HITT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$48,951.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and SARAH EULALIA HOKANSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ADAM DENNIS HOPE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LINDA B HOSTEEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,641.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and AIMEE R HURST ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,721.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and CHET C JACKSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$48,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and MICHAEL S JENKS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNA JEREZ ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	CASSIA HIGH	.50000
MATHEMATICS	CASSIA HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSICA M JOHNSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY JOHNSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P E JR HIGH (7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000
HEALTH ED (7-8)	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and NORELL JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-8 CONTENT)	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DIANE D JONES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KRISTIN JONES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LANCE R JONES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$48,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ART	BURLEY HIGH	.25000
DRAMA	BURLEY HIGH	.75000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TESHA DAWN JONES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ART	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ASHLY ANN KARLSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$23,340.50 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JONATHAN D KENDELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P E JR HIGH (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSICA M KIDD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and BRANDI M KIRKPATRICK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERICA SUE KIRST** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	.15000
ESL - ENGLISH NEW LANG	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	.85000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELANIE KNOWLES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	ALBION ELEM	.50000
GRADE 5	ALBION ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **NATHAN L KNOWLES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between the Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRIAN KRUPP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 200 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,727.78 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$49,141.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$2,586.78

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	CASSIA HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	CASSIA HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RICHARD D KUNZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HEALTH ED (9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW J LARSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LAURIE JEAN LEACH SPRATLING ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$38,558.25 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.75000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSE J LEDBETTER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC (K-12)	RAFT RIVER ELEM	.50000
MUSIC (K-12)	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and SHERRY A LEWIS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$29,356.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
INSTRUCTIONAL COACH (K-12)	CENTRAL OFFICE	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CAROLANN LILYA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRIAN LINDQUIST** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 240 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$54,306.23 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$42,991.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$11,315.23

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	BURLEY HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	BURLEY HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SHERIDA LLOYD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **STEPHANIE J LONG** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JACHELLE STUDER LOWE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MORGAN L LYLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARK A MACE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,491.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JESSICA MARCHANT ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 240 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,563.01 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$41,611.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$10,952.01

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	DECLO HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	DECLO HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	DECLO HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMALEE K MATHIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$55,207.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TORRI E MATSEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$27,132.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TERRI MATTHEWS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **WILLIAM ALLEN MAXWELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC - ELEM(6)	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KELLI A MCBRIDE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELANIE K MCMANUS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELINDA A MEREDITH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and AARON L MERRILL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALAN LEWIS MERRILL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATRICIA MERRILL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$40,562.85 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	DECLO JR HIGH	.50000
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	ALBION ELEM	.10000
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	DECLO JR HIGH	.25000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CLAUDIA M MESINA-RODRIGUEZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JESSE S MILLER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 240 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$74,165.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$58,712.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$15,453.00

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	DECLO HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	DECLO HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	DECLO HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years.(SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY J MILLER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PRESCHOOL	PRE SCHOOL CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and CLINTON DERRICK MILLIRON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$55,207.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CRAIG L MILLS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANN B MITTON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DONNA E MORRIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$68,586.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
READING	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHRISTELLE MURDOCK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER MURDOCK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KZANDRA MYERS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$30,541.44 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC SECONDARY	OAKLEY HIGH	.62000
MUSIC - ELEM(6)	OAKLEY ELEM	.02000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and COLE C NELSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KARLI L NELSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SETH ELWOOD NIELSEN** ("the Certified Personnel"):

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JAMES H O'CONNOR ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SUSAN KAYLEEN OAKES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **STEVE OGDON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LARISSA K ORR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANNA L OSTERHOUT ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER M OSTERHOUT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LYANN H OVERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LISA L PARISH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **COLLEEN M PARKIN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and BECKY ANN PETERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$54,734.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MISTY LYNN PETERSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,721.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and CAROLYN R PHILLIPS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LONA J PHILLIPS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LACIE PINCOCK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and NANCY J PLOTTS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SARA R PORTER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$21,495.50 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	WT PINE ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRANDI L POWELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **AINSLEY POWERS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,491.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
P.E. SECONDARY(9-12)	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SHERRI A POWER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHERI PRESTON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **PAUL W PUGH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$60,212.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	.16500
MUSIC - ELEM(6)	WT PINE ELEM	.16500
MUSIC-GEN BAND/ORCHESTRA(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.67000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RANDY L RAINSDON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERIN D RAMIREZ** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ILENE REED** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,234.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SARA L REED** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROBYN A RICH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JULIE E RICHARDSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
READING	OAKLEY HIGH	.34000
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	OAKLEY HIGH	.66000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MICHELLE RICHINS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **EMILY RICKS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **WALTON ROBBERSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RICKY L ROBINSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
INDUSTRIAL ARTS	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHRISTINE ROWLEY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER L SAGE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BROGAN SCHAEFFER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER L SCHAFFER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ALICIA JO SCHLATTMANN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$50,181.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCHOOL COUNSELOR (K-12)	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DONALD T SCHMITT, III** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and CAMBRIA J SCHUMANN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 225 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$69,529.10 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$58,712.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$10,817.10

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.21000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.49000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **STANLEY GREGORY SCOTT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRANDEN L SEVERE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JACOB D SHARP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 240 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$55,859.97 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months July year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Pay: \$44,221.00 Vocational Extended Weeks Pay: \$11,638.97

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	OAKLEY HIGH	.30000
VOCATIONAL - AGRICULTURE EXTENDED	OAKLEY HIGH	.70000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CINDY L SHAW** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KRISTY J SHAW** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELISSA D SHELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELISSA G SILCOCK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	DECLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ARTHUR SILVA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELISSA A SIMMONS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLIE D SISTRUNK** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
PRESCHOOL	PRE SCHOOL CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JEFFREY G SMITH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JILL RENEE SMITH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TERENCE L SMITH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$54,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DENNIE L SMYER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SOCIAL STUDIES	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RANDAL S SPAETH** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$52,370.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
BUSINESS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and ANGELA G SPENCER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 2	RAFT RIVER ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HEATHER E SPENCER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DENISE D STANGER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	RAFT RIVER HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LAURIE A STIMPSON, RN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,141.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
NURSE-CERTIFIED	SPECIAL SERVICE	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER H STREET** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,141.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SCOTT D STREET** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
VOCATIONAL	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALEXIS STUDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED (K-6) RESOURCE GEN	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MELANIE TERRY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DIANNE THAIN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$55,207.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 3	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN M THARP** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DANIEL T THOMANDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	CASSIA HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JED A THOMAS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MONET' M THOMANDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$49,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOLENE EVE TOLAND** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CINDY L TOLMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$56,264.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MATHEMATICS-GENERAL(7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANA LETICIA TOVAR** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$53,870.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPANISH	BURLEY JR HIGH	.25000
ESL-ENGLISH SECOND LANG (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	.75000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JALYNN O TUCKETT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.50000
SPECIAL ED (K-8 CONTENT)	RAFT RIVER ELEM	.50000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and LACY T TURNER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(4-6)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **GABRIELA VALENCIA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$48,951.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	WT PINE ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and SHAELYN VICKERS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CARL CHRISTIAN VOIGT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GEOGRAPHY 7	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and MARCI L VOIGT ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	OAKLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **LESLE C WADDOUPS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARY D WAKHRE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPECIAL ED - SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MIRANDA WALKER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$48,951.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGISTS	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ARLENE L WARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$38,328.80 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	RAFT RIVER HIGH	.80000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **HAROLD ALAN WARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **VERA-ELLEN H WARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,141.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	DECLO ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROSE M WARRELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$57,764.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 4	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **RENEE M WATTERSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KENNETH C WELLS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE, GENERAL-JH	DECLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **DONNA WESTERGARD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 5	DWORSHAK ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAREN H WESTOVER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ELEMENTARY - ALL SUBJECTS(1-3)	OAKLEY ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **SHANNA WESTOVER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	DECLLO JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLY WHITAKER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HEALTH ED (7-8)	BURLEY JR HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERIKA C WITTMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$45,451.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY (IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER WILLES** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$47,911.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **CAMILLE WILLIAMS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$42,991.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 1	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATRICIA WILLIAMS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$58,712.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	MT VIEW ELEM	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **ERIKA C WITTMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$44,221.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
GRADE 6	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **TIMOTHY M WOOD** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MUSIC SECONDARY	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER L WOODBURY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$51,411.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
MENTOR SPECIALIST K-12	CENTRAL OFFICE	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **MITCHELL B YOUNG** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$46,681.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
SCIENCE	BURLEY HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of July year of 2021, by and between Cassia Jt School District No. 151, Cassia, Twin Falls & Oneida Counties, Idaho ("the District"), and **PAMELA M YOUNG** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of \$62,456.00 Dollars of which 1/12th shall be payable on the last day(s) of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s):

Assignment Description	Building	Calculated FTE
HISTORY	DECLLO HIGH	1.00000

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 151, CASSIA, TWIN FALLS, & ONEIDA COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

By _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for re-approval every three years. (SDE Approved 3/29/2021)

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and JEANNE R ALLEN ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	CASSIA HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (205 days), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$72,395.37 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,032.95

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **BRANDELL BEDKE** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	OAKLEY ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (205 days), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$79,426.58 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,618.88

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of July 2021, by and between CASSIA CO. JT. SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **MELISSA KIM BEDKE** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
FEDERAL PROGRAMS COORD	FEDERAL PROGRAM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (240 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1st, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30th, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$97,981.00 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$8,165.08

on the last day of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1st, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

By _____, CHAIRMAN

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **ERIC M BODEN** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	RAFT RIVER HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**210 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$85,155.71 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$7,096.31

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **ROLAND BOTT** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	DECLO HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(210 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$84,634.88 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$7,052.91

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **DEANA CHRISTENSEN** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL (K-12)	BURLEY JR HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (205 days), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$78,384.92 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,532.08

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **STEVEN J COPMANN** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	BURLEY JR HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(210 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$85,676.54 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$7,139.71

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **MELINA G FICEK** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	RAFT RIVER ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**205 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$73,176.62 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,098.05

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **MARIA E. GARCIA** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	MT VIEW ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (205 days), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$73,697.45 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,141.45

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of July 2021, by and between CASSIA CO. JT. SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and LUDEAN HENDERSON ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
DIRECTOR-SPECIAL EDUCATION	CENTRAL OFFICE

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (240 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1st, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30th, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$97,981.00 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$8,165.08

on the last day of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1st, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **KIT KARL KANEKOA** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL (K-12)	BURLEY HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (205 days), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$82,030.73 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,835.89

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **KEVIN D LLOYD** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	DECLO ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**205 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$75,780.77 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,315.06

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **O WESLEY NYBLADE** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	DWORSHAK ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**205 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$79,947.41 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,662.28

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and RYUN PAYNE ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	OAKLEY HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(210 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$81,509.90 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,792.49

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **LEVI M POWER** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	BURLEY HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(210 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$88,280.69 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$7,356.72

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **CURTIS G RICHINS** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL-PROF TECH PROGRAMS ADMIN	CASSIA REGIONAL TECH CENTER

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(240 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$91,405.67 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$7,617.14

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **MATTHEW R SEELY** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	JOHN V EVANS ELEMENTARY

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**205 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$82,291.14 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,857.60

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **JACOBY SNEDDON** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL (K-12)	WT PINE ELEM

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**205 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$71,614.13 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$5,967.84

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **TRUDY J WEAVER** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
PRINCIPAL (K-12)	DECLO JR HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, (**210 days**), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$80,207.82 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,683.99

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

**STATE OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between CASSIA CO JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 151, Burley, Idaho, ("the District"), and **ANDREW V WRAY** ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of:

Assignment Description	Building
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL (K-12)	BURLEY HIGH

so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, **(205 days)**, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of \$81,509.90 per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount:

Pay Period Amount
\$6,792.49

on the last day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Burley, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date of this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CASSIA JT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.151 CASSIA, TWIN FALLS & ONEIDA COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

By _____, CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK